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The quick publıcatıon of the NC  r inscription found July 21st 1993 at Tel Dan el el-Qadi)‘ Wäas ollowed

by CVCO INOIC quıic] reconstructions and relectures of the editio princeps. cady before ıts publıcatıon the

inscription drew the attention of the internatıionalr Because regrettably only small plece of the. stela

Wa found hıch oniy thirteen lıne-beginnings readable, ıt {0O be. eare! hat long the. IıVa-

{OrS do NOL ther fragments, speculatiıons about its contenfts riot for quıite whıiıle. Be{fore EVCON

discussion coul« start IOul the ature and historical sıgnıfıcance of the phrase bytdwd "the House of

Davıd" (as ıt wWas understood by the editors and others),“ interpretation Was agaın challenged.? It

the old SLOTY. For lack of context CVCIY word and incomplete sentence Ca moOos! everything. S
ough the ‚uggested alternatıve BaytDöd* being eıther 1C object, UTr the temple Dan,; hardly
convincıng, it shows clearly enough hat 1ıfe\| information be rocured from such amage:
inscription. If "House of Davıd" DIOVCS o be correct, the stela only confirms the early existence of the

dynastıc Name of the gdom of Judah 12, 19- LE 21) lıke hbet za  el (Amos 1,3) ‚:Bıt

I!aza’ili for Aram-Damascus and Bıt I?umn' for Israel. However, the stela in ıts present condıiıtion hardly
permits al historical conclusıon about the nafture of udah’s involvement the events mentioned the texrt.

The editors bserved that the Janguage of the tela-Ifragment belongs {O the Orm:; of language
usually found royal West-Semiutic inscriptions. They and number of other cholars dduced already
several quotations from (8 restore the inscr1ption. No ON 'ould dare {O SO a far argalıl

uecC! Both restored the incomplete inscription into almost complete compendium of

history, eıther from uptill and INCIU: Kgs 8 the latter yCars of Jehoash/, but {O render

A.Bıran ‚Naveh, Aramaic Stele Fragment from 1lel Dan”, (1993) 81-98; ‚Ovan, Davıı Found Dan"”,
(1994) 26-39; Van der Land, A.E.M.A. Van Veen-Vrolik, Kasteleın, Belangrijke nscriptie gevonden in 'lel Dan.

Hıstorische bron vermeldt het Nnul1s Van Davı Bijbel, Geschiedentis rcheologie (1994)
Uf£. 1tUuV, "Suzerain Vassal Notes the Aramaic Inscription from Tel an 246-24 7, al, "Ihe
of srae! and the House of Davıd'
( Knauf, de Pury, Ih.Römer, "*BaytDawıd "BaytDod”, (1994)

may point here a Palmyrean 1SOgloss Of bytdwd in:; C] ht dwd” 'quıi est chef de ulsine’ (Jean/Hoftijzer, DISO,
.56). After might m tchen OT TOTeTOOM fOr arge jars OT something simiılar'!
Knauf,de Pury,Römer, 1994) „WI SsSOm«e reservatiıons also Vehlinger, ıne anthropomorphe ue des

VvVon Dan”, (1994) 85-99, esp.85f.
'uech, stele arameenne de Dan: Bar ei la coOalıtıon des Omrides et de la maıson de Davıd", 101-102 1994)

215-244.



the text at thıs useless for Orı research ould be another pıtfall. ‚ofe only iıntends to

the historical possıbi  S of mMYy opınıon epıgraphically probable rendering of lıne Ö, hiıich far I

SCC 4S NOL trıed yel The editio princeps reads ere' w”gtl mn*[hm ] "And sliew of em]...", but the

rendering: w”gtl m” W*IK] propose! by Ahıtuv and uecC| epigraphically NO plausible.“ The LOp of the

sıgn preserved behind the. mutuate« mem most probably the top of lamed when compared fo the ther

places where the word erb mik (lines 6,8). It might be noted however that also e10W the last yod
of lıne small stroke of sıgn preserved. When substituted the cluster mlk.y$r 1 from lıne lıne

ıt appeared that the small stroke almost exactly coincıded wıth the of the letter SINn of y$r?1.?
What 'ould be the CONSCQUCNCI of sıuch completion m*I*[k.y]$* Ir H? The mınımum of informatıon,

hıich be. deduced from the. fragmentarıc lınes through 9’10 {O be that the 1-person of the

inscription reports that er fell and died. the of self-eviden! informatıon hıch NOL ften

found ın ther royal inscr1iptions, unless it 1sS worth mentioning for specıaly for instance, when it

happened during campaıgn (e.g. Panammu’s illness and eal 215:16f0). mMay ave een the

L Furthermore, that I-person the readable D: of the inscription COMES into actıon himself
from lıne onwards. most probable that he 1s the SOn of the aforementioned er. Because J<

PCTISON refers reign kingshıp mlky lıne 612) ON may SUDDOSC that he ecame kıng ascended
the throne after father and also that durıng which ollowe reign, he S  ed another

kıng and destroyed suggest the followıng slıghtly augmente: rendering and translatıion:

[XXXXXXXXX ]M *T,
[xxx]h*d*[d].”by.ysq*[
wySkb. ”by.yhk. ”l[.”bhyh.wySbt.“1.ks”. ”by. WYySb.yS]
r l.qdm.b”rqg.”*by*[ ——
"nh.wyhk.hdd.qgdmy[ bym]
y.mlky.w”gtl.m*1*[k.y]&*[r7l 7lp mr|
kb.w”Ilpy.prö.[ n n
mlk.ysSr 1l.wgt*1*[
k.bytdwd.w”5*m*.[

Margalit, Ihe OAram. ele from t.Dan, (no.1-Mars),pp.20-21, cf£. the eritical remark of Vehlinger, 5 (1994)
n.3.

Ahıituv, IEJ 43 ucch, 101-102 (1994) 2181.
On the photograph the distance en the rightside of the mem  z and the &in (21 mm) 5 S  S eXal than the drawıng.

‚Nse.
The few complete words in the er lınes at the beginning and end be used p!  ‚uce any known sentence let alone

11 See ran Naveh, IEJ 43 (1993) 91 iıne
C*£. Ahıtuv, Puech, 102 1994) 230, ıran Naveh, 92-93, Knauf, de

Pury, Römer, (1994) it surprising find in the latter article the remark that mik = mulkı? IS only found Arabic, whe-
the equıvalent either NOUN verbal NOUN, 18 clearly supposed exist in Phoenicıjan and Ugarıtic, c£.

Jean/Hoftijzer, DISO, p.152); 18; LSEV.2 1.6.V.5; cf£. also 25, nat molkö.
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10) yt. ” rqg.hm.1[
i "hrn.wihx{
12) 1k.*1.yS[r ”7l
13) msd."1[

1-2) Hadad(?)* mY father. He went up(?)[
and mMYy er died, he went fo ancestors’ and seft myself the throne of mY( Now Is]
rael had ettled iıtself formerly mY father’s land?”

and went ont of the da]
of reign and E  ed the kılng of Ss{Tae| and destroyed(?) housand cha]

riots and tWO OUSanı horsemen. PF
the of Israel and he Wäas kılled(?)[
.„.’David’s House and made/put

10) theiır land order LO [
11) another and fo P he ecame

ver Isirael
13) sıege aga.mst18

f mY renderıing of line acceptabile, the of the of Israel according fo the present of
knowledge could refer eıther {o the death of C]  al UL, less probably, {O hıs Jehoram. number of
scholars however maıntaın hat Israel quite powerful during the reign of Omrı's dynasty and that the
coalıtion between Aram, Israel and ther vantıne states known firom Shalmaneser’s 111 inscriptions,
remaıned ecalthy untıl the assassınation of Hadad-Ezer. Several cholars therefore aSSumle that the orıginally
ANONYMOUS stori1es of and WeTITE secondarıly associlated wıth kıng In realıty they WOU!

Puech, '101—102 (1994) 218,220 Bar-Hadad Benhadad 1(?). If correctly restore: it could be the N  s of Hadad
mentioned lıne who blessed made the father of the dedicator king OTr something ämılar.

( the formula wySkD m-  7bwtyw wyqbr wymik bnw (1 10; I: 21, 43; 14, 20, 31 (see HAL .1379 etc.).The annalıstic style of the inscription leaves severa|l possibılıties OpCnN, ther mentioning the bural and/or the ascension of the NCW
kın 2A:  n 26:11, 214:9 etc.).

(*. W gd ySb b  — m“ Im: qdm "formerly, of old” Ps 74, Biran/Naveh, 72, somewhat
dıfferent Puech, 101-102 1994) Knauf/de Pury/Römer, 1994) ro1 d‘Is)ra&l avaıt avance dans le de
pere" takıng qdm verb, however Jean/Hoftijzer, DISO, p.251 for adverbial of qdm.ran Naveh, 9  S Knauf/de Pury/Römer, 1994) thought of my kıng" referring respectivelyHadad-Fzer OT Hazael the Aramean Overlord of whom the petty king of Dan UT Bet (  ol who made the stela, Wa  Wa  S We
prefer the lution of Ahıtuv and Puech 4S less complicated (see nOofe 12).

Ihe completion IS NOL plausıble, cf£. Knauf, de Pury, Römer, (1994) Vehlinger, 1994) n.4.
(f.the Zakkur-stele 202:9,15-16.



elong to the. period of the. of the Jehu dynasty, eıther fo the reign of Jehoahaz, Jehoash.?”
Moreover, the annalıstic remark of 2 creates the impression that died natural death.

eel told that Jehoram of Israel Wäas wounded wıth Aram (2 3, If the of
the kıng of Israel actually reflects Jehoram’s fate aS, for instance, Apıns| suggt=‚sted,20 it
becomes ımpossıble IO ascrıbe the of the kıng of Israel the inscription O Hadad-Ezer OT, ventual-

ly, ephemer: Ben-Hadad 11.4 There 1S, opınıon, conclusıve {o ‚Oul the
accoun! that Jehoram murdered by general Jehu the early reign of azael. Moreover, azael

hardly plausıble candıdate for the authorship of inscription, because both biblical and
SOUTCCS know {O be Ü USUTrDCT, son of nobody, who seized the hrone of Damascus.  2l nNeE':  X

possıbilıty 'ould be SOM Barhadad/Benhadad MN, who contemporary of Jehoahaz presumably
started rule somewhere the end of the nınth century but ADDCAaTrs fo be t00 ate date. for the

inscription from archaeologıical point of VIEW. In ddıtion nOo! known about sraehlte. kıng
from Jehu’s dynasty who S  ed wıth Aram. doesnot xclude the possibilıty that the SLOTYy
of originally about kıng Jehoash. Indeed, number of arguments, IC  ar, the double
rTadıtion that the took place cıty E  ed ‚phe'! 207 26-. 13’ 25), the erre| per10|
of weakness and the return of Israel’s conquered cıties 20, strongly favor of ater date.

However, both the sıtuatiıon and the nature of the SLOTY iıtself dıffer consiıderabily from hat
old guments fo ascrıbe the events told o eıther Jehoram 8 ON of the of Jehu’s

dynasty ere much less decisive,  24 sSımply because v  Ca the tradıtiıon preserved
that of the. latter kıngs diıed battle 2 Moreover, Achab oesnot SCCH act ere Irom

posıtıon of weakness, but he 1s clearly the aAppTCSSOT, picture hıch allıes wıth hıs milıtary strength
indıcated Shalmaneser’s account.

In 15 that the StOTYy of 22 though ıt Wa VC) lıkely down anonymously gaıns
credibilıty to be Story which refers (8 Achab’s death the battle-field. such ıt Was included at the rıghi
place the deuteronomistic story. Most probabily Achab Wäas mortally wounded Ramoth-Gilear el
ramit), but diıed ‚amarıa. It 'ould that after the battle of Qargar, the allıes resumed hostilıities.

G Jepsen, Israe!l und Damascus”, AfÜ 1941-45) 153-172; Noth, Geschichte Israel (Göttingen 1966% p.222 ,
Jagersma, Geschiedenis Van Israel Oudtestamentisc: tijdvak (Kampen 1979) 195f; SOoggıin, 'ıstory of Israel: From
the Beginnings to Bar Kochba Revolt  '35 on 1984 205,207f; Do "I!he Separate States of rae]l and Judah"”,

Hayes er eds.), Israel X  au lean Hıstory (London/Philadelphia 9903 Würthwein, Die Bücher der Könige
OÖn.17-2 Kön.25 11/2; Göttingen 1984 pP. Pıtard, Ancıent VAMAASCUS. ICa Study of

from ‚arlıest (Winona Lake, 1987) pp-114-125; Lemaıire, "Ioas de damarıe, Bar Hadad de Damas, de HAmathla
Syrie-Palestine VEC]  - 0O  XM} av.J.-C.”, Avrı Malamat Volume, Eretz Israel (1993) 148*-158*, Puech, (1994) 23 1it wıth
references.

E.Lipinski, Ben-Hadad de ei ’hıstoire,” In: Pınchas 'elı (ed.),eElof Fi World ‚ONgTeSS 0}  'ew
Studies, Volume (Jerusalem 1969) pp.157-173.

See note
ıran Naveh,

JIhe fragment reused for construction of the nınth century gate according 1ran Naveh, (1993) 1-35.
Pitard, Incıent Damascus, pp-180ff.

For instance, Miller,” Ihe Rest of the of Jehoahaz' (1 Kings 20, 22:1- ZAW (1968) esp.541.



maYy be noted hat though CSh.  aneser continuously refers {O coalıtıon of eive kıngs, only adad-

Ezer/’Adad-idri of AamasCus and of ama repeatedly mentioned by On the contrary,
of Israel 18 only entigned Shalmaneser’s c1xt! yCar and at hat only DCcC ın the Monolıth-

inscription. Even ıf the Syrıan coalıtion remaıined ası' intact, ıt neıither implıes matter of
that Israel formed four times part of it, DOI (  &3 ıt be eXcCclude!| that OS!  168 between Aram and
Israel WEIC resumed the. hree yCars stalemate wıth Assyrıa hıch ollowed the battle of Qargar

The I-person of inscr1iption most probabily Hadad-Ezer="Adad-idri (Benhadad 11?),® presumably
the of en-Hada!: L who V assassınated by azael (2 S, and possıbly also accordıng 8

undated basalt inscription of Shalmaneser In.” In thıs Casc there. 1s () eed fOo ASSUuI that the stela Wa

destroyed by kıng chal The destruction of the stela maYy also ave. een the rEs! of Hazael’s campaıgn
LO oblıterate the of Benhadad II1/Hadad-Ezer and hıs father. Neıther 18 ıt NCCECSSATY that
Dan changed hands four times.  1 It Was presumably taken from Israel Dy en-Hada: D; and

not recapture: by Israel before the time of ehoash and eroboam (2 Kgs 13, 25; 14. Z Amos 81 14) In

opınıon the inscription infers hat it Wäas rected after Achab’s death, but SOOMX Wäas mashed

pIECES and reused wall bordering the eastern section of the Dlazza at the entrance of the Outer gate
of Dan. The gate system such ateı o nınth century The relationship of the newly discovered gate
{O the maın gate system AS yet unclear,*  2 but ıt certamly of sıgnıfıcance hat the stela fragment Wa

reused its construction. f the stela (  S Wäas rected by the Aramean kıng adad-Ezer after Achab’s
eal (ca x 5() BC), it proviıdes terminus DOost QueEem the second Dart of the nınth for the
reconstruction of the gate system such, ÖT, anyhow, the around the plazza front of the oOuter gate.

scenNarı0 however, (8111 the excavator’s assumption that the gate-system Wa sraehlte
construction project. azael ould be S plausıble candıdate well, unless, of the construction of the

maın gate dates from the early eigh! century lıke the gate.

C£. ANET®, pp.278f; TUAT, 1/4, p.36: Ihe paralle]l accounts of the sıxt! yCaI the Bull-inscription and the ac] Obelisk,
mention only adad-Fzer and Irhulanı wıth reive kings, UI the kıngs of and the seashore, c£. Noth, Geschichte, p.225 n.1.

In the sixth,tenth, eleventh and fourteenth yCar f halmaneser 111 853-845 B| c£. ANET?}. TUAT, 1/4, 361{Y£f,
Wiıseman, "Hadadezer”, p-.38, Noth, Geschichte, p.225

In thıs respect wıth Puech’s identificatiıon and hIis dating of the stela en R52-843 BC, cf 101-102 (1994)
Le. Ben-Hadad, Of abrımmon, ON of 7108 (1 IS 18ff). Ihe Bar-Hadad,son of king Of Aram in the Melgart-stela

201) WE presumably another Aramean king, ct. Pıtard, Ihe Identity of Bır of the Melgart Stela”, RASOR
(1988) 3.19: brhdd br Cors*m 81 perhaps Namc related Atar-shumki /“ trsmk, kıng of Arpad, c£. al  S  d Millard, PEQ

Y78) 23).111
According majority of scholars Hadad-Fzer Pn iıdentical Achab’s contemporary Ben-Hadad (e.g. Noth, cChiC}

pp-222{ff; De Vaux, 512-518; Soggin, History, p.209, Würthwein, ATD 11/2, p.319, but also Michel, "Iie
ssur- T exte SalmanassarsN WdO 1947-52) 59), but ers in the short interval between Shalmaneser’  S 14th and 18th yCar
(845/6-841/2) the existence of ephemera|l Ben-Hadad I1 (e.g.Jepsen, f 158-159; A.Jepsen, Von Sinuhe bıs
Nebukadnezar. Dokumente S der Imweli des ]ten estaments [Stuttgart/ München 1975], p.155; Pitard, Ancıent Damascus,
pp.195{f,208 845 /‘  $} Albright Supposed that Hadadezer:- the persona|l Of Ben-Hadad I, who
assassınated by Hazael Albright, "olıve Stele FErected Ben-Hadad of Damascus (‚odelcı  E BASOR 28,

History of Israel, (London 1966 p.224, 235), but thıs suggestion IS VE: problematiıc.
iran Naveh, VIE.

ıran Naveh, IEJ 43 81-86.
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